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Substantial Growth in 2015 

 
Xinyi Solar realized revenue of HKD4.75 billion in 2015, representing an increase of 97.1% 
compared to 2014. The revenue of photovoltaic glass products grew to HKD3.91 billion with 
an increase of 64.4%, mainly because of: i) thanks to the rise of downstream demands, 
Chinese photovoltaic glass market grew strongly in 2015; and ii) The newly increased 
capacity of the second half of 2014 had comprehensive and efficient operations throughout 
2015 to obtain additional market shares, resulting in an increase of sales by about 77.0% 
than 2014. Besides, the revenue of solar power electricity generation increased by 922.9% 
to HKD310 million. It is noteworthy that, six photovoltaic power plants were connected to 
the grid in the second half of 2015, so the operating result of this part could not be fully 
reflected in 2015. It is estimated that the revenue of solar power electricity generation will 
have a substantial increase in 2016. 
The gross profit recorded HKD1.71 billion, 124.8% more than 2014. The gross profit margin 
increased from 31.6% in 2014 to 36% in 2015, mainly due to: i) The scale economic effects of 
expansion of capacity of photovoltaic glass business and the improvement of production 
processes. ii) The optimization of product structure (The company gradually reduces its sales 
proportion of photovoltaic raw glass and focuses on photovoltaic processed glass which has  
higher gross profit margin.). And iii) the increased contribution of solar power electricity 
generation which had higher margin than that of photovoltaic glass business. It is estimated 
that if the production capacity can be further expanded, the scale effects of processed glass 
may further drive the growth of gross profit margin. The net profit attributed to the parent 
company was HKD1.21 billion, increased by 144.6% than 2014. The EPS was HKD0.1853. 
 
 
 

Buy (Maintain)   
CMP: HKD 3.00 
(Closing price as at 22 June 2016) 
TARGET: HKD 4.10（+36%） 
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O/S SHARES (MN) : 6749 

MARKET CAP (HKDMN) : 20246 
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SHARE HOLDING PATTERN，，，， % % % %    

Xinyi Glass Holdings Ltd. : 26.36 

Realbest Investment Ltd. 10.75 

  

 

PRICE PERFORMANCE，，，， % % % %    

    1M1M1M1M    3M3M3M3M 1Y1Y1Y1Y    

Xinyi Solar 3.95 8.77 - 

HSI 4.75 0.87 - 

 

 

KEY FINANCIALS 
CNY mnCNY mnCNY mnCNY mn    FY14FY14FY14FY14    FY15FY15FY15FY15    FY16FFY16FFY16FFY16F    FY17FFY17FFY17FFY17F    

Net Sales 2410 4750 6127 8944 

Net Profit 493 1206 1776 2654 

EPS, HKD 0.08 0.19 0.27 0.41 

PER, x 35.71 16.22 10.99 7.36 

BVPS, HKD 0.54 0.85 1.25 1.52 

P/BV, x 5.5 3.5 2.4 2.0 

ROE, %  17.6 26.6 23.7 29.5 

Debt/Equity,% 74.4 84.8 85.2 92.3 

Source: Company reports, Phillip 

Securities Est. 
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Significant Expansion of Production Capacity within the Next Two 
Years 
 
The production bases of the company are located in Wuhu, Anhui and Tianjin. In 
2011, there were only four production lines for photovoltaic raw glass with a 
production capacity of 2,000 tonnes/day. In the second half of 2014, the company 
expanded its production capacity in photovoltaic glass by adding two production lines 
for ultra-clear photovoltaic raw glass with a production capacity of 900 tonnes/day. 
Moreover, in 2015, it upgraded a production line for photovoltaic raw glass with a 
production capacity of 500 tonnes/day to 600 tonnes/day. Currently, the company`s 
production capacity is 3,900 tonnes/day. The company plans to continue to expand 
its production capacity within the next two years. It intends to build a production line 
for photovoltaic glass with a production capacity of 900 tonnes/day in Malaysia 
(which will be put into production in the fourth quarter of 2016) and two production 
lines for photovoltaic glass with a respective production capacity of 1000 tonnes/day 
in Anhui (which will be put into production in the fourth quarter of 2016 and the first 
quarter of 2017, respectively). It is expected that the production capacity of the 
company will expand to 6,800 tonnes/day by the middle of 2017. The company 
believes that since the photovoltaic industry has developed by an compound growth 
rate of over 20% in the past few years, and the newly increased production lines in 
Anhui will be put into production gradually in two years, the industry can absorb the 
increased production capacity and will not suffer from a significant impact in terms of 
the balance of supply and demand. 
 
Solar Power Electricity Generation Has Become A New Profit Growth 
Point 
 
Since its engagement in the business of solar power electricity generation in 2014, 
the company continues to increase the investment in this area. As of the end of 2015, 
the company has a total of eight ground-based solar plants in operation with a total 
grid-connected capacity of 610MW. Two solar plants had started power generation in 
2014 with a total electric energy production of 250MV, while the remaining six solar 
plants had been connected to the grid in 2015 with a total electric energy production 
of 360MV. It is expected that by the end of the year the grid-connected capacity will 
reach 1,750MW. 
 
Valuation 
 
The company has recently announced that the earnings in the first half of 2016 has 
grown by 70% to 90% year-on-year, mainly because i) The year-on-year increase of 
revenue of photovoltaic glass is about 50%. ii) The improvement of cost and 
production efficiency has promoted the gross profit margin of photovoltaic glass. And 
iii) The income of solar power electricity generation has increased. We give the 
company a target price of HKD 4.1, equivalent to 15x of P/E in 2016. (Closing price as 
at 22 June 2016) 
 

Risk warnings 
Decrease of the price of photovoltaic glass; 
The newly installed capacity falls short of expectations. 
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Financials 
FYE 2013 2014 2015 2016F 2017F

Valuation Ratios
Price Earnings 41.10      35.71      16.22      10.99      7.36        
Price to Book 7.4x 5.5x 3.5x 2.4x 2.0x
Dividend Yield 0.6% 1.3% 2.9% 4.4% 6.5%

Per share data(HKD)
EPS Adjusted 0.07        0.08        0.19        0.27        0.41        
Book Value Per Share 0.41        0.54        0.85        1.25        1.52        
Dividends Per Share 0.02        0.04        0.09        0.13        0.20        

Growth& Margin
Revenue growth 28.3% 22.5% 97.1% 29.0% 46.0%
Gross Profit growth 124.2% 28.5% 124.8% 43.3% 46.0%
Net Profit growth 153.5% 62.3% 144.6% 47.3% 49.4%

Profitability Ratios
Gross Margin 30.1% 31.6% 36.0% 40.0% 40.0%
Net Profit Margin 15.4% 20.5% 25.4% 29.0% 29.7%
Dividend Payout Ratio % 24.7% 47.6% 47.0% 48.0% 48.0%

Key Ratios
Return on Assets 11.1% 11.7% 13.0% 12.8% 15.6%
Return on Equity 18.0% 17.6% 26.6% 23.7% 29.5%

Effective Tax Rate 18.0% 13.8% 13.5% 14.0% 14.0%
Liability ratio 14.0% 42.6% 45.9% 46.0% 48.0%

Income Statement(HKD: mn)
Revenue 1,968 2,410 4,750 6,127 8,944
     - Cost of Goods Sold 1,375 1,649 3,040 3,676 5,366
Gross Income 592 761 1,710 2,451 3,577
     - Selling, General & Admin Expenses 287 259 504 656 957
Operating Income 368 590 1,421 2,095 3,120
     - Interest Expense 0 7 21 25 30
     - Net Non-Operating Losses (Gains) -2 -2 -5 -5 -5
Pretax Income 370 572 1,394 2,065 3,085
     - Income Tax Expense 67 79 188 289 432
Income Before XO Items 304 493 1,206 1,776 2,654
     - Minority Interests 0 0 0 0 0
Net Profit 304 493 1,206 1,776 2,654  
 
Source: Company, Phillip Securities (HK) Research Estimates 
(Financial figures as at 22 June 2016) 
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PHILLIP RESEARCH STOCK SELECTION SYSTEMS 

 
We do not base our recommendations entirely on the above quantitative return bands.  We consider qualitative factors like (but not limited to) a 
stock`s risk reward profile, market sentiment, recent rate of share price appreciation, presence or absence of stock price catalysts, and speculative 
undertones surrounding the stock, before making our final recommendation 
 
GENERAL DISCLAIMER 
This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd (“Phillip Securities”). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree to be bound by the terms and 
limitations set out below. 
 
This publication shall not be reproduced in whole or in part, distributed or published by you for any purpose. Phillip Securities shall not be liable for any direct or 
consequential loss arising from any use of material contained in this publication. 
 
The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources which Phillip Securities has no reason to believe are unreliable and any analysis, 
forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions (collectively the “Research”) contained in this publication are based on such information and are expressions of belief 
only. Phillip Securities has not verified this information and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such information or Research is accurate, 
complete or verified or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research contained in this publication is subject to change, and Phillip Securities shall not 
have any responsibility to maintain the information or Research made available or to supply any corrections, updates or releases in connection therewith. In no event will 
Phillip Securities be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages which may be incurred from the use of the information or Research made 
available, even if it has been advised of the possibility of such damages. 
 
Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date indicated and are subject to change at any time 
without prior notice. 
 
This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any 
particular person. The products mentioned in this material may not be suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this material should seek advice from a 
financial adviser regarding the suitability of such products, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, 
before making a commitment to invest in any of such products. 
This publication should not be relied upon as authoritative without further being subject to the recipient`s own independent verification and exercise of judgment. The 
fact that this publication has been made available constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a representation that any product 
described in this material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products which may be described in this publication 
involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all investors, and that any decision to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made unless all 
such risks are understood and an independent determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks contained herein 
with respect to any product should not be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete discussion of such risks. 
 
Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Any decision to purchase securities mentioned in this research 
should take into account existing public information, including any registered prospectus in respect of such security. 
 
Disclosure of Interest 
Analyst Disclosure: Neither the analyst(s) preparing this report nor his associate has any financial interest in or serves as an officer of the listed corporation covered in 
this report. 
Firm`s Disclosure: Phillip Securities does not have any investment banking relationship with the listed corporation covered in this report nor any financial interest of 1% 
or more of the market capitalization in the listed corporation. In addition, no executive staff of Phillip Securities serves as an officer of the listed corporation. 
 
Availability 
The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where 
such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities to any registration or 
licensing or other requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction. 
 
Information contained herein is based on sources that Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited (“PSHK”) believed to be accurate. PSHK does not bear responsibility for any 
loss occasioned by reliance placed upon the contents hereof.  PSHK (or its affiliates or employees) may have positions in relevant investment products. For details of 
different product`s risks, please visit the Risk Disclosures Statement on http://www.phillip.com.hk.   

© 2016 Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited 
 

Contact Information (Regional Member Companies) 

Total Return Recommendation Rating Remarks 
>+20% Buy 1 >20% upside from the current price 

+5% to +20% Accumulate 2 +5% to +20%upside from the current price 
-5% to +5% Neutral 3 Trade within  ± 5% from the current price 
-5% to -20% Reduce 4 -5% to -20% downside from the current price 

<-20% Sell 5 >20%downside from the current price 
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